• ‘Other net financial income and expenses’ -0.8m€, -1.0m€ before IFRS 16 versus -2.7m€ in 1H2018. This item comprises

mainly interest capitalisation costs under provisions for pension liabilities (-0.5m€ million versus -0.4m€ in 1H2018) and

exchange rate differences (-0.3 million versus -2.2m€ in 1H2018).

 Combined income taxes and deferred taxes : from -6.9m€ to -5.7m€

• Current income tax charges: -5.7m€ (1H2018: -3.8m€)

• Deferred tax charges: +0.0m€ (1H2017: -3.1m€).

 Result of the period (share of the Group): 16.1m€, 16.7m€ before IFRS (versus 18.7m€ in 1H2018)

Financial charges reduced by 50% pre-IFRS 16
Taxes reduced by 17%
Like-for-like net profit decreases by 10.7% to 16.7m€, pre-IFRS 16

13 Analysts’ Meeting – Results 1H2019Brussels, August 30, 2019

Pre-IFRS 16 Gearing & Leverage improved to new record levels (31.5% & 0.9) !
Pre-IFRS Net Financial debt at new record low level of 144.1 m€ !
IFRS 16 adds 117.1m€ to Combined debt and 109.8m€ Consolidated debt

14 Analysts’ Meeting – Results 1H2019Brussels, August 30, 2019

Historical view of Capital structure shows continuous progress.

As published As published

Proforma

before IFRS

16

 IFRS 16

impact
As published

Combined Group capital structure (m€) 2015 2016 2017 H1 2018 2018 H1 2019 H1 2019

Total Equity 249.0 251.2 262.0 254.7 265.0 266.5 -0.6 265.9

Net Financial Debt (on + off balance sheet) 183.5 178.2 177.6 201.0 151.5 144.1 117.1 261.3

Factoring 60.4 52.2 54.7 62.3 51.3 60.2 60.2

Net Financial Debt (on balance sheet) 123.0 126.0 122.9 138.7 100.2 83.9 117.1 201.1

Gearing (on + off balance sheet) 74% 71% 68% 79% 57% 54% 98%

Gearing (on balance sheet) 49% 50% 47% 54% 38% 32% 76%

Leverage (on + off balance sheet) 2.7 2.1 1.9 1.9 1.6 1.5 2.2

Leverage (on balance sheet) 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.3 1.1 0.9 1.7

15 Analysts’ Meeting – Results 1H2019Brussels, August 30, 2019

Agenda

 Highlights 1H2019

 Results 1H2019 & Financial Position

 Outlook FY2019

 Comments on results per business line

 Appendices

16 Analysts’ Meeting – Results 1H2019Brussels, August 30, 2019

The Automotive Interiors divestment process continues its course in unfavourable market